

Order below Exh.1 in RCS No.42/2012

This is a suit for recovery of money. Defendant No. 1 has filed its WS at **Exh.17** and defendant No.2 has filed his WS at **Exh.19**. Record shows that the present suit came to be stayed as defendant No.1 had preferred First Appeal bearing No. 86/2001 before Hon'ble Bombay High Court, bench at Aurangabad, which transferred the said appeal to the District Court, Latur. After verifying from CIS, it reveals that the said Appeal bearing RCA No.27/2012 has been disposed of by Hon'ble District Court, Nilanga vide order dated 09/08/2017. In such circumstances, I find no reason to further stay the matter, which is pending from last more than ten years. Parties are directed to take note of this order and shall proceed with the matter on next date without fail. Needless to say, failure on the part of parties by proceeding with the matter will compel this Court to pass appropriate orders including adverse orders.

Order dictated and pronounced in open court.

Sd/-

(Ashish B. Marlecha)
Civil Judge (Sr.Dn.),
Nilanga, Dist. Latur.

Date : 14/07/2022