

**Order below Exh.194 in RCS No.42/2012**

By this application plaintiff has sought adjournment on the grounds stated in the application. Defendants failed to file their say though repeatedly called till 1.00 pm. Perused application. Heard learned advocate for plaintiff, who submitted in the line of his application and requested to allow the same. Record shows that the adjournment application filed by plaintiff at **Exh.192** on 05/08/2022 was allowed as last chance. In such circumstances, it was the duty of plaintiff to proceed with the matter at any cost. The matter is pending since year 2012 i.e. from last more than ten years. *Hon'ble Bombay High Court has time and again directed to dispose of matters pending for more than five and ten years on priority basis.* In such circumstances, it is necessary to decide this suit at the earliest. However, considering the grounds stated in the application the fact that the matter was stayed from last several years, in my opinion, it is necessary to grant adjournment to plaintiff. For these reasons, I pass following order:-

**ORDER**

1. The adjournment is hereby granted till next date as last and final chance.
2. No order as to costs.
3. The next date of hearing i.e. **21/09/2022** is fixed as per the convenience of plaintiff and his learned advocate.

*Order dictated and pronounced in open court.*

Date :25/08/2022

(Ashish B. Marlecha)  
Civil Judge (Sr.Dn.),  
Nilanga, Dist. Latur.